WEST SOUND UTILITY DISTRICT
RESOLUTION 629-16

A RESOLUTION OF THE
WEST SOUND UTILITY DISTRICT BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF A SMALL WORKS CONTRACT FOR
REHABILITATION OF WELL NO. 18 TO HOLT DRILLING, INC.

WHEREAS, West Sound Utility District (“District”) prepared plans and
specifications for the Well No. 18 rehabilitation project; and

WHEREAS, the District solicited proposals from the small works roster and
received two (2) bids for the project; and

WHEREAS, the lowest responsible bidder for the well rehabilitation project was
Holt Drilling, Inc.; Now, Therefore,

THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF WEST SOUND UTILITY DISTRICT
HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. West Sound Utility District approves and awards the contract for the Well
No. 18 rehabilitation project to Holt Drilling, Inc. in the amount of $26,700, plus 8.7%
state sales tax.

Section 2. The General Manager is hereby authorized to execute the minor services
contract with Holt Drilling, Inc. and is further authorized to approve amendments or
change orders in an amount not to exceed 10% of the contract amount, provided the
changes are: a) within the scope of the project; b) consistent with the bid process; and c)
executed in writing.

APPROVED and ADOPTED by the Board of Commissioners of West Sound
Utility District at a regular scheduled meeting on November 7, 2016.

SOUND UTILITY DISTRICT
nAbefe Susan Way

CHairperson Vice Chairperson

%165 J. Hart v ﬁ

Secretary




0v0's $ 95 1ejoL
G/l $ | w/os0$ 0S€ abea|Iy
95 [ejoiqnsg
0912 $ | u/06% ¥z M qeyay
- $ | u/06% 0 gl JseL
09€ $| u/06% ¥ Zl jseL
- $ | u/06$ 0 L)L ysel
09¢ $ | 1u/06% ¥ 0l MseL
08l $ | u/06$ 4 6sel
080°L $ | 1u06$ zl gsel
= $ | u/06% 0 LYsel
0/2 $ | u/06% € 9 )seL
= $ | u/06% 0 Gysey
e $ | u/06% 0 v yseL
0/2 $ | u/06% € gsel
09¢ $ | u/06% 12 zisel
- $ | u/06% 0 L MseL
1509 ajey sJy Js3
000'2Z%  uonoadsu| 0SpIA pajewnysy AlanoH ¥D| #dsel
wwwcgmm 39941@ @nsm ujjnsuo) ol 0]05B64pAH ¥d
0% £20'62$ Gz.'c$|  €68'8€% ¥82'2€$ . s|ejo
0622£'2%$ 98'ZLL'es 06€85'28] - - - (%Z°8) XeL S8|es VM
0% 002928 Gz.'e$|  082'GES 002'62$ |eyoyqng
00v$ 007$ 00v$|%S1 - - seliddng pue sjeoiwayd| "asiy
008% S| 005°2L$ S 00S5'2$| - - - gowaq / o 1s3| "asIN
009'2$ Gze$ 02£'2$ 062$ 00zz§| - /62 $ 8 dwnd jueujwiad |e)suiey |l ysel
0% 0% 000'L$ 04 000°1$ - JousIa Aq 0 uonoadsu| 09pIA|Z L HSeL
00€'L$ Gzes 09119 062$ 00L'1$] - /6.2 $ 2 dwnd Aleiodwa] anowsy ||| dseL
056'L$ Gzes OvL'LS 062% 0591 - 4/l $ 9 Jea|Q pun dwnd[ol yseL
G/6$ Gzes 0/8% 062% Gz - 462 $ 3 uoleuLolyd ¥o0ys| 6 yseL
009'6$ 00v$ 096'9% 062$ 009'9$] - /6.2 $ ¥2 abung  dwnd| g ysel
009°'}$ 00v$ 09L'L$ 062% 00L'1$] - /6.2 $ v dwnd Atesodwa] |eisu|| £ yseL
009'Z% Gze$ 02£'2$ 062% 00z'zg] - /6l $ 8 uojjew.o ojul Jes|d enby abing| 9 yseL
G/6$ gzes 0/8$ 062% Gzegl - /6.2 $ 3 Usa10g Youl-0| qnios| G yser
G/6$ Gzes 0.8 062% Gzeg| - 4/G6.Z $ € Buised youl-z| qnios| # ysel
G/6$ Gze$ 0.8 062% Gzes| - 4/l $ 3 ad-d Jes|0 enby aoe|d| ¢ ysel
0% 0% 000°'L$ 0% 000'L$] - usIa Aq 0 uopoadsu| 0spIA| Z NseL
056'L$ Gze$ ovL'L$ 062 0S9'l$| - /6.2 $ 9 dwngd Bunsix3 enowsy| | yseL
}s0) >M_“MM_I }s0) ajey 1S0D ajey an oy TooH
pojewnsy pajewnysy | Apnoy |pejewnsg| Apuno 1s09 pajewnysgy| NIBJAl AlanoH pajewisy uonduosaq ysel| #ysel

Bui[|11q UOS|OYDIN

*OU| S891AI9S }|OH

BUI[[11Q OPIEYOH

9jewjsg 3so) uonejljiqeysy - 9102
8L II9M - 12113s1Q AN punos 3sapy




MINOR SERVICES CONTRACT

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into this 8" day of November, 2016 by and between
WEST SOUND UTILITY DISTRICT, a Washington State municipal corporation (“District”),
and Holt Services, Inc. (“Service Provider”).

Pursuant to its procedures, District has determined that Service Provider is able to perform
the services hereinafter described at a reasonable price. The purpose of this Contract is to set
forth the agreement of the parties in writing,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms and conditions contained in this
Contract, the parties agree as follows:

1. Services. The Service Provider shall perform all services to a completed state, and
furnish all reports, permits, tools, materials and equipment for the District regarding the scope of
work described on the attached “EXHIBIT A”, which by this reference is incorporated herein and
made a part hereof.

2. Service Provider Compensation. The Service Provider shall be compensated in the
total sum of $26,300.00 for its services, plus Washington State sales tax, if applicable, in the sum
of $2,288.10. Unless otherwise stated in EXHIBIT A, compensation shall be paid within thirty
(30) days completion of the services in a good and satisfactory manner,

3. Service Provider Work Standards. The Service Provider shall perform its services
in a good, safe, professional and timely fashion. All materials that may be used in its services
shall be new and of a good or superior quality. The Service Provider shall be personally
responsible for performance of all services and obligations placed upon it hereunder and shall not
assign any of its obligations hereunder to any third party or entity.

4. Service Provider Representative. The person in charge of Service Provider’s
services hereunder shall be Randy Holt. He/she shall make himself/herself available to the
District’s General Manager or other designated District representative(s) at all reasonable times
for consultation. The Service Provider’s representative shall provide his/her work and cell phone
numbers to the District’s designated representative.

5. Inmspections. Prior to commencing its services, the Service Provider shall meet with
the District’s General Manager and/or any other District representatives assigned to this project as
determined by the District’s General Manager, and these parties shall set forth an inspection or
review schedule to be followed by the District in inspecting or reviewing the Service Provider’s
services while it progresses or after its completion.

6. Completion Deadline. Service Provider’s services hereunder shall commence on or
about the 21% of November, 2016, and shall be completed by no later than the 15™ day of
December, 2016.

7. Service Provider Status as Independent Contractor. During the term of this
Contract, the Service Provider is and shall be at all times an independent contractor.

8. Termination. The District shall have the right to immediately terminate this Contract
for public convenience or if the Service Provider violates any of the substantive terms of this
Contract.

9. Legal Action. Should either the District or Service Provider commence legal action
relating to the provisions of this Contract against the other, the party who substantially prevails

1




shall be awarded judgment for all costs and legal fees incurred in the legal action from the party
who substantially loses. Venue for any such action shall be in Kitsap County, Washington.

10. Indemnification. The Service Provider shall defend, indemnify and save the
District and its officers, employees and representatives harmless from any and all claims, risks,
losses, damages, demands, suits, judgments and attorneys’ fees, or other expenses of every kind,
on account of injury to or the death of any person(s), or on account of all property damage of every
kind, or loss of use resulting therefrom, to any person or entity arising out of or in any manner
connected with the services performed under this Contract by the Service Provider.

11. Insurance. The Service Provider shall obtain and keep in force during the term of
this Contract, bodily injury, property damage, and vehicle insurance, all as approved by the
District, which insurance shall provide coverage to the Service Provider and District for any harm
caused by the Service Provider while performing its services hereunder.

12. Prevailing Wages / Non-Discrimination. The Service Provider shall pay all
applicable prevailing wages and post all required notices regarding the same as required by
Washington law. The Service Provider shall comply with Washington’s non-discrimination laws
in its hiring practices.

13. Cooperation of Parties. The parties shall strive at all times to cooperate with one
another in good faith so the terms and intent of this Contract may be carried out in a good and
timely manner.

14. Complete Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the full and complete agreement
of the parties concerning the matters set forth herein. There are no other agreements, either in
written or verbal form concerning the matters covered herein, that shall be provided with any legal
effect. Any changes or amendments hereto shall be set forth in writing and signed by each party.,

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, we have each set our hands hereto to evidence our respective
consents hereto as of the date appearing by our signatures.

WEST SOUND UTILITY DISTRICT SERVICE PROVIDER
by: by:
Michael R. Wilson, General Manager Print Name;

[ts duly authorized representative for entry
into this Contract,

Date: Date:

Address:

E-mail:

Phone:




Exhibit “A”

West Sound Vtility District - Well 18 Rehabilitation

2016
Confractor Zﬁé’z ; 52’,& ,:gégf 2»% Date /ﬂ,/n:ffl//é
; D I g B

i i r ‘ 2 ﬁ@ymt friot
A% 2 ; "J:.‘n‘ ‘? 5 £ f & P £ Y’ WM
2 ] z{éﬁ%}i;%ga 54 ; '?U

i

i
e
B[z

8

2|

7Y
oL mﬁ““ -

L™
AL AT
IS
By District

-2 X ki
_LS

Estimated $tart Date : &J/"?%m;; 7 /:/l&? I d‘lé 4 770

Estimated Qomplefitn Date g@é Q&: Z dé{fﬁ -
Slghature ﬁ W

]Wwv




